
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 19th October, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor David Walters 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman Arnie Hankin 
Kevin Rostance Dave Shaw 

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2020.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Mazars: Audit Completion Report - Year Ending 31 March 2020.  
 
 

11 - 48 

5.   Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  
 
 

49 - 52 

6.   Independent Review into the the oversight of Local Audit and the 
transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting.  
 
 

53 - 56 

7.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

57 - 76 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jim Blagden, 
Christian Chapman, Arnie Hankin, 
Kevin Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Peter Hudson 
and Mike Joy. 
 

In Attendance: Michael Butler and David Hoose (Mazars). 
Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
Councillor Rachel Madden 

 
 
 
 

AC.5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.6 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 April 2020, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.7 MAZARS: Audit Committee Progress Report 

 
 Mazars Director, David Hoose, presented the report and provided the Audit 

Committee with an update on progress in delivering its responsibilities as the 
Council’s External Auditor. 
 
There had been a few changes to working arrangements during the COVID-19 
‘lock-down’ period and other pressures within the local government sector had 
led to some further changes in relation to audit approaches as follows: 
 
Remote working 
Mazars had moved to working remotely on 16 March 2020 and the 
arrangements had worked reasonably well and were expected to continue 
throughout upcoming audits and for the near future, including the reporting and 
closure stages of the audit.  
 
Timetable changes 
There had been significant changes to the statutory timetable for the 2019/20 
accounts preparation and publication with the statutory deadlines for the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

publication of the draft and audited financial statements being changed to 31 
August (from 31 May) and 30 November (from 31 July) respectively. 
Submission of the Audit Completion Reports to the October Audit Committee 
meeting was still on track with the Auditor’s Report being presented before the 
end of October 2020.  
 
Financial Reporting Issues 
A number of key financial reporting issues as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic have emerged over recent weeks and CIPFA’s Bulletin 05 on the 
Closure of the 2019/20 Financial Statements, summarised the key points to be 
considered.  These points would be discussed with management and 
considered throughout the audit process. 
 
Work on the Significant Audit Risks and the Value for Money Conclusion were 
continuing as per the agreed timetable and would be reported on further at the 
October 2020 meeting of the Committee.  No concerns had become evident 
and much of the progress made has been down to the diligence and continued 
commitment of the Finance Team whilst the lockdown had been in place. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the External Auditor’s progress report, as presented to Committee, be 
received and noted. 
 

 
AC.8 Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA): External Audit Fee 2020/21 

 
 The Corporate Finance Manager (and S151 Officer) presented the letter to 

Members and advised that the Audit Scale Fee for 2020/21 had been set at 
£43,148, the same as the previous year.  This was in line with the amount 
budgeted for 2020/21.  In previous years the Council’s External Auditor has 
been required to write to the Council to communicate the fee but for future 
years, it had been agreed that it was more efficient for Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) to write out to all bodies directly.   
 
Due to the changing environment as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, a 
possible fee variation for any additional work undertaken by Mazars might be 
required but this would require agreement by the PSAA, prior to being 
implemented. 
 
RESOLVED 
that it be noted that the Audit Scale Fee for 2020/21, as advised by the PSAA,  
had been set at £43,148. 
 

 
AC.9 Treasury Management  - Annual Report 2019/20 

 
 Bev Bull, the Council’s Chief Accountant, presented the Council’s Treasury 

Management activities for 2019/20, which had been carr
[...]
ount during the 2019/20 financial year; 

 

 one change was made to the Audit Plan during the year; a People 
Management audit was removed and the additional time was spent on 
securing the implementation of outstanding recommendations; 
 

 no adverse implications for the organisation’s Annual Governance 
Statement had been identified from any of the work that Internal Audit has 
undertaken in 2019-20; 

 

 the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan, approved by the Audit Committee on 11th 
March 2019, was informed by Internal Audit’s own assessment of risk and 
materiality in addition to consultation with Senior Management to ensure it 
aligned to the organisation’s key risks and objectives. 

Page 7



 

 
There had been some obvious delays with a couple of the audits due to the 
COVID-19 outbreak, but of the 17 completed assignments, 14 had attracted 
either a Comprehensive or Reasonable assurance rating with 2 given a 
Limited assurance rating. The piece of work which had been undertaken on 
Anti-Fraud could not be assigned an assurance rating due to the nature of the 
review. 
 
Arising from the completed assignments a total of 98 recommendations were 
made, 62 of which were categorised as low risk, 36 were considered to be a 
moderate risk with none presented as a significant risk or critical finding.  
 
Members were asked to note that the ‘assurance ratings’ would look slightly 
different in next year’s annual report as CMAP were due to adopt some 
changes to their ratings definitions in line with recent guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the 2019/20 Annual Report of Internal Audit and Internal Audit Opinion 
that supports it, be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.11 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Hannah McDonald, CMAP’s Group Auditor, presented the report and 

summarised audit progress between 4 December 2019 and 9 July 2020, with 7 
assignments having being completed during that time. 
 
The People Management audit was removed from the 2019/20 plan to allow 
for additional time to be spent on recommendation follow up work so the 
review has been reintroduced to the 2020/21 Audit Plan for completion. 
 
Members acknowledged that it was highly likely that the delivery of the 
2020/21 Audit Plan would be affected in some way by the Covid-19 pandemic 
and the anticipated audit work on the Business Support Grants has already 
been introduced and commenced.   
 
Members were advised that of the 7 completed assignments, 2 had received a 
comprehensive assurance rating with the remaining 5 receiving a reasonable 
rating.   
 
In relation to the outstanding moderate and low risk recommendations, many 
officers, due to COVID-19 lockdown, had requested more time to implement 
their assigned actions. Extensions had been granted but it remained 
imperative that the issues were addressed and mitigating actions implemented 
without too much further delay.   
 
Members considered and discussed the list of outstanding recommendations 
for the various service areas and acknowledged that the outstanding 
recommendation from the former Ashfield Homes Limited had now been 
satisfactorily implemented and closed down.   
 
 
 

Page 8



 

RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 9 July 2020, as presented to Committee, 
be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Completion Report
Ashfield District Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



CONTENTS

1. Executive summary

2. Significant findings

3. Internal control recommendations

4. Summary of misstatements

5. Value for Money conclusion

Appendix A – Draft management representation letter

Appendix B – Draft auditor’s report

Appendix C – Independence

Appendix D – National publications

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the ‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ 
issued by Public Sector Audit Appoin
[...]
tory completion of the outstanding work, at
the time of issuing this report we have the following conclusions:

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3

We anticipate completing our work on your WGA submission, in line with the group instructions issued by 
the NAO, by the required deadline.

Whole of 
Government 

Accounts 
(WGA)

We anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial statements. Our 
proposed audit opinion is included in the draft auditor’s report in Appendix B.

Opinion on 
the financial 
statements

We anticipate concluding that the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. Our draft auditor’s report, including proposed 
conclusion, is provided in Appendix B.

Value for 
Money 

conclusion

The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the elector, the opportunity to 
question us about the accounting records of the Council and to consider any objection made to the 
accounts. We have received no such objections or questions. Further details on the exercise of our wider 
powers are provided in section 2.

Wider 
powers

Executive summary Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of 
misstatements

Value for Money 
conclusion Appendices

Page 14



Status of our audit work
We have substantially completed our work on the financial statements and Value for Money conclusion for the year ended 31 March
2020. At the time of preparing this report the following matters remain outstanding:

We will provide the Audit and Accounts Committee with an update in relation to these outstanding matters in a follow-up letter, prior to
signing the auditor’s report.

Our audit approach
We provided details of our intended audit approach in our Audit Strategy Memorandum in March 2020. We have not made any changes
to our audit approach since we issued our Audit Strategy Memorandum.

Materiality
We set materiality at the planning stage of the audit at £1,740k for the Council’s single entity financial statements using a benchmark of
2% of Gross Operating Expenditure. Our final assessment of materiality, based on the final financial statements and qualitative factors is
£1,715k for the Council’s single entity financial statements, using the same benchmark. We set our trivial threshold (the level under
which individual errors are not communicated to the Audit and Accounts Committee), at £51k for the Council’s single entity financial
statements based on 3% of overall materiality.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4

Executive summary Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of 
misstatements

Value for Money 
conclusion Appendices

Audit area Status Description of outstanding matters

Whole of Government 
Accounts (WGA)  NAO Group Instructions for local authority 2019/20 audits are not yet available

and WGA returns and audit certificates cannot be issued at the present time.

Audit Quality Control 
Completion Procedures 

Our audit work is undergoing final stages of review by the Engagement Lead. In
addition, there are residual procedures to complete, including agreeing the
expected amendments to the final Statement of Accounts, updating post balance
sheet event considerations to the point of issuing the opinion and obtaining final
management representations.

Pensions

No material issues have been identified from the work carried out to date.

Part of our assurance over the net pensions liability is derived from specified 
procedures commissioned from the external auditors of the Nottinghamshire 
Pension Fund. We are yet to receive their final report over the procedures we are 
seeking assurance over for our consideration.

Property, plant and 
equipment 

We identified an adjustment required to the financial statements in regards to
Investment Property valuations.

We are consulting on the form of the audit opinion wording that should be used
against the backdrop of COVID-19. We currently expect that an adjustment is
needed to the financial statements in relation to ‘material uncertainty’ in property
valuations caused by Covid19 and this in turn will lead to an emphasis of matter
paragraph in the audit opinion.

We say more on this at page 6.

Status
 Likely to result in material adjustment or significant change to disclosures within the financial statements
 Potential to result in material adjustment or significant change to disclosures within the financial statements
 Not considered likely to result in material adjustment or change to disclosures within the financial statements

Page 15



2. SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS

Significant risks and key areas of management judgement
As part of our planning procedures we considered the risks of material misstatement in the Council’s financial statements that required
special audit consideration. Although we report identified significant risks at the planning stage of the audit in our Audit Strategy
Memorandum, our risk assessment is a continuous process and we regularly consider whether new significant risks have arisen and
how we intend to respond to these risks. No new risks have been identified since we issued our Audit Strategy Memorandum.

Set out below are the significant findings from our audit. These findings include:

• our audit conclusions regarding significant risks and key areas of management judgement outlined in the Audit Strategy
Memorandum;

• our comments in respect of the accounting policies and disclosures that you have adopted in the financial statements. On
page 10 we have concluded whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the financial reporting
framework and commented on any significant accounting policy changes that have been made during the year;

• any further significant matters discussed with management; and

• any significant difficulties we experienced during the audit.

5

Significant risk

Management override of 
controls

Description of the risk

[...]
ch are 
deducted and paid to the Pension Fund by the Council;

• reviewed the appropriateness of the Pension Asset and Liability valuation methodologies applied by the 
Pension Fund Actuary, and the key assumptions included within the valuation. This will include comparing 
them to expected ranges, utilising information by PWC and consulting actuary engaged by the National 
Audit Office; and

• agreed the data in the IAS 19 valuation report provided by the Fund Actuary for accounting purposes to the 
pension accounting entries and disclosures in the Council’s financial statements.

Audit findings to date
The procedures we have undertaken to date have not identified any material errors or uncertainties in the
financial statements.

Part of our assurance over the net pensions liability is derived from specified procedures commissioned from
the external auditors of the Nottinghamshire Pension Fund. We are yet to receive their final report over the
procedures we are seeking assurance over for our consideration and how these findings may impact our audit
opinion. An update will be provided to members as part of our Annual Audit Letter.

In July 2019, MHCLG consulted on the proposed remedy for the ‘McCloud’ and ‘Sergeant’ cases. This
indicates that the approach adopted for 2018/19 and 2019/20 was likely to have led to an overstatement of the
pension fund liability as at 31 March 2020. Management has obtained an updated notification from the
Actuary for these matters and no adjustment is required to the financial statements.

A second emerging issue is the Goodwin case that was brought against the Secretary of State for Education
earlier this year regarding discrimination owing to sexual orientation in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.
MHCLG have commissioned Government Actuary Department to undertake a review of the potential impact
and at a local level, there is an additional risk to evaluate as to whether the scheme is misstated. Management
has liaised with the Pension Fund
[...]
 national consistency panel to provide an additional level of
rigour. We are in the process of finalising these results and the impact where applicable to the VFM conclusion, we will
update members as part of our Annual Audit Letter.

Page 27



17

5. VALUE FOR MONEY CONCLUSION

Executive summary Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of 
misstatements

Value for Money 
conclusion Appendices

Risk: Commercialisation of Investment Properties strategy – Informed decision making

Conclusion We are satisfied the Council’s arrangements for 2019/20 are adequate.

We note, however, that the level of risk attached to the use of public monies in following this strategy has significantly
increased for 2020/21 and onwards. The economic uncertainty caused by Covid19 increases the risk profile attached
to the Council’s strategy. Further, there has been wider criticism and comment on how local authorities have pursued
this strategy, including a specific review by The Public Accounts Committee (13 July 2020), which expressed
significant concerns over local authority investments in commercial property and has made a series of
recommendations, including:

• Further strengthening of guidance and the prudential framework
• Further strengthening of local governance arrangements.

We have therefore made a recommendation for the Audit Committee to track and monitor implementation of.

Recommendations The Council should revisit its commercial investment strategy to take account of the economic impact of Covid19, the
potential changes in governance and regulation, and make a formal decision to acknowledge its risk appetite given
the changing circumstances.

Page 28



Mazars LLP
Park View House
58 The Ropewalk
Nottingham
NG1 5DW

[Date]

Dear Sirs

Ashfield District Council - audit for year ended 31 March 2020

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of Ashfield District Council (the Council) for the year en
[...]
-In: No 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides the Audit Committee with the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 and 
reports on the outcome of the external audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 
Subject to approval of the Statement of Accounts by the Audit Committee, a copy of the audited 
Final Statement of Accounts will be placed on the Council’s website. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 subject to the outcome of the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit. 
 
To delegate authority for the final approval of the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20 to the Corporate Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) subject to a satisfactory 
outcome of the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit and report back to 
Audit Committee details of any changes, if required. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To comply with Financial Regulations which form part of the Council’s Constitution.  These state the 
Audit Committee is responsible for approving the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
None as it is a statutory requirement for Council’s to publish the audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts and a requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations for the Audit Committee to 
approve the annual Statement of Accounts.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, the deadline for completion and publication of the draft Statement 
of Accounts was 31 May and the deadline for the final audited Statement of Accounts was the 31 
July.  Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, these statutory deadlines were amended, requiring the draft to 
be completed and published no later than the 31 August and the final audited version to be 
published by 30 November 2020. 
 
Despite these changes, the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts (excluding the Annual 
Government Statement (AGS)) were provided to Mazars, the Extern
[...]
ailto:b.bull@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: Audit Committee Date: 19TH October 2020 

Heading: 
Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the 
Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting. 
 

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide members with an update on recommendations arising from the Independent Review into 
the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members consider whether there are any actions they require in relation to the recommendations 
arising from the Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of 
Local Authority Financial Reporting. 
 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To present members with the opportunity to consider the content of the Independent Review into the 
Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
The independent review was unique. No other options were considered. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In June 2019, the Government commissioned Sir Tony Redmond to undertake an independent 

review of the effectiveness of local audit and the transparency of local authority financial 
reporting. The findings from Sir Redmond’s report were published on 8 September 2020. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



1.2 The guiding principles of the review were accountability and transparency. How are local 
authorities accountable to service users and taxpayers and how are auditors accountable for 
the quality of their work; and how easy is it for those same individuals to understand how their 
local authority has performed and what assurance they can take from external audit work.  

 
1.3 In summary, it makes detailed proposals for a new organisation with the clarity of mission and 

purpose to act as the system lead
[...]
cated 0%   

Governance – Covid-19 recovery Not Allocated 0%   

Teleworking Security Allocated 0%   

Risk Management 20-21 In Progress 20% 
 

Contracts Register Allocated 0%   

Procurement Not Allocated 0%   

People Management Not Allocated 0% 
 

Business Support Grants In Progress 75%   

Financial Health & Resilience     Allocated 5%   

Complex Case Work In Progress 15%   

Disabled Facilities Grants Draft Report 95%  

Rent Control Final Report 100% Reasonable 

B/Fwd Jobs Status 
% 

Complete 
Assurance Rating 

Medium Term Financial Plan Final Report 100% Reasonable  

Creditors 2019-20 Final Report 100% Comprehensive 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption 2019-20 Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Digital Transformation Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Transformation Project Assurance In Progress 70%  

 

Audit Plan Changes 

There have been a number of changes to the Audit Plan for 2020-21. As noted in the previous progress 

report, the delivery of the audit plan has been affected by the Covid-19 pandemic. The disruption to 

services caused by the lockdown, staff secondments into front-line services and increased sickness 

levels has inevitably led to delays in our audits and a reduction in audit coverage.  

The risk profile of local authorities has been significantly affected by Covid-19 with existing risks being 

exacerbated, for example, homeworking has meant that cyber security is of increased importance. 

The necessary changes to processes and procedures also have implications for the internal control 

environment.    

In light of the above, the Audit Plan has been revisited, and in consultation with the Director of Legal & 

Governance, some changes have been made.  A number of audits have been added and include; 

Governance – Covid-19 Recovery, Business Support Grants and Financial Health and Resilience. 

Further audits may be brought back into the Plan should resources allow.  CMAP have also given 

advice to support the Council as it faces changes to 
[...]
ssments have been done, and project has been mobilised, however, due to 

restrictions on COVID-19 all major works have been postponed. 

31/10/2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2020.
	4 Mazars: Audit Completion Report - Year Ending 31 March 2020.
	5 Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20.
	6 Independent Review into the the oversight of Local Audit and the transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting.
	7 Audit Progress Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Monday, 19th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jim Blagden, 
Christian Chapman, Arnie Hankin, 
Kevin Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Peter Hudson 
and Mike Joy. 
 

In Attendance: Michael Butler and David Hoose (Mazars). 
Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 
 

AC.12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.13 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2020, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.14 Mazars: Audit Completion Report - Year Ending 31 March 2020 

 
 David Hoose and Michael Butler presented the Audit Completion report for 

Mazars to those charged with governance for 2019/20. 
 
Mazars had made significant progress regarding the audit of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts which was now substantially complete.   It was 
anticipated that they would be issuing an unqualified opinion, without 
modification, on the financial statements and concluding that the Council had 
proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources in relation to the Value for Money Conclusion.  
 
The headline messages were as follows:- 
 
Outstanding Matters 
A couple of outstanding matters were highlighted regarding Pension and 
Property, Plant and Equipment.   
 
 
 



 

No material issues have been identified from the work carried out to date 
regarding Pensions but part of the assurance over the net pensions’ liability 
was derived from specified procedures commissioned from the external 
auditors of the Nottinghamshire Pension Fund, and the final report outlining 
procedures was yet to be received.  
 
For Property, Plant and Equipment, an adjustment had been identified to the 
financial statements around Investment Property valuations.  Mazars were 
currently consulting on the form of the audit opinion wording that should be 
used against the backdrop of COVID-19. It was expected that an adjustment 
would be needed to the financial statements in relation to ‘material uncertainty’ 
in property valuations caused by Covid19 and this in turn would lead to an 
emphasis of matter paragraph in the audit opinion. 
 
Members did acknowledge that these outstanding matters were an issue for 
local authorities nationally and not a local issue being experienced by the 
Council. 
 
Internal Control Recommendations 
No new deficiencies had been identified as part of the 2019/20 financial audit 
and good progress had been made over the year.  However, the Committee 
noted that one prior year control deficiency remained open and still needed to 
be addressed.  
 
VFM Conclusion and Risk Areas 
Mazars concluded that the Authority had made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. Two risks had 
been identified regarding Financial Sustainability and Commercialisation of 
Investment Properties Strategy.  
 
As a result of the audit, no additional risks had been identified and the 
Council’s management of both its financial sustainability and its 
commercialisation programme were adequate.  However, in relation to the 
commercialisation programme the Council had been advised to revisit its 
commercial investment strategy to take account of the economic impact of 
Covid19, the potential changes in governance and regulation, and to make a 
formal decision to acknowledge its risk appetite given the changing 
circumstances. 
 
On conclusion of the presentation, both David Hoose and Michael Butler took 
the opportunity to comment that despite the revised deadlines due to the 
Covid-19 outbreak and the difficulties encountered by the Council during the 
accounts preparation and audit process, the Finance Team should be 
acknowledged and congratulated for their resolute assistance and commitment 
towards achieving the necessary audit outcome. 
 
RESOLVED that 
the Audit Completion report for 2019/20, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 
 

 
 
 



 

AC.15 Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) provided 
a presentation to the Committee giving details of the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/2020 and the Chief Accountant summarised the main 
sections of the report.   
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 subject to the outcome of 

the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit, be received and 
approved; 

 
b) delegated authority for the final approval of the audited Statement of 

Accounts for 2019/20 be granted to the Corporate Finance Manager 
(Section 151 Officer) subject to a satisfactory outcome of the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit and a report back to 
Audit Committee with details of any changes, if required. 

 
 

AC.16 Independent Review into the oversight of Local Audit and the 
transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting 
 

 Committee received a report outlining the recommendations arising from the 
Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of 
Local Authority Financial Reporting.  The findings and recommendations 
focussed on three main areas namely, Local Audit arrangements, Governance 
and Financial Reporting. 
 
Members debated the findings and recommendations and acknowledged that 
a further round of Audit training might be useful for Members of the Committee 
in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the update regarding the recommendations arising from the Independent 

Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local 
Authority Financial Reporting, as presented, be received and noted; 

 
b) the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 

arrange some additional training for Audit Committee Members (and 
remaining Members if interested) in relation to ongoing audit 
responsibilities and Pension Fund requirements. 

 
 

AC.17 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress between 10 July 2020 and 5 October 2020, with 
one assignment having being completed during that time in relation to Rent 
Control.  A reasonable assurance rating had been assigned and an extension 
to the agreed action date for the moderate risk recommendation had been 
given in light of the current circumstances.  The low risk recommendations as 
outlined, had already been duly implemented. 
 



 

 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, a number of changes had been made to the 
Audit Plan for 2020-21.  Disruption to services had been caused by the 
lockdown, staff secondments into front-line services and increased sickness 
levels which had inevitably led to delays in audits and a reduction in audit 
coverage. 
 
In addition, the risk profile of local authorities had been significantly affected by 
the pandemic with existing risks being exacerbated, including homeworking 
which had meant that cyber security was of increased importance. 
 
The necessary changes to processes and procedures have also had 
implications for the internal control environment and in light of the above, the 
Audit Plan has been revisited and changed in consultation with the Director of 
Legal & Governance. A number of audits have also been added including 
Governance – Covid-19 Recovery, Business Support Grants and Financial 
Health and Resilience. 
 
Members were advised that further audits might be brought back into the Plan 
should resources allow and CMAP had also given advice to support the 
Council as it faced changes to existing systems and the implementation of new 
systems and processes. 
 
Members considered and briefly discussed the list of outstanding 
recommendations for the various service areas. 
 
Concerns were raised that implementation of the Fire Safety Outstanding 
Recommendation regarding entrance doors to flats currently failing to comply 
with Fire Safety Regulations were long overdue.  Committee were advised that 
the delay had been due to difficulties locating a manufacturer that produced 
the required standard of doors but this had now been resolved and work 
should be commencing in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) audit assignment progress as at 5 October 2020, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
 
b) the Director of Housing and Assets be requested to provide an update to 

the next meeting of the Audit Committee in relation to the installation of 
suitable entrance doors to flats currently failing to comply with Fire Safety 
Regulations. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


